

RECEIVED NVS -2:10

October 21, 2004

28 0CT 25 ₽ 2:5b

OFFICE OF ALL ALL AND ALL AND

Thomas Z. Cooper, Chief Vehicle Integrity Division Office of Defects Investigation NHTSA Safety Assurance Room #5326 400 Seventh Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20590

GM-864 Supplement 1

NVS-212mji PE04-061

Dear Mr. Cooper:

This letter is a supplement to General Motors' (GM's) response to your information request (IR), dated September 2, 2004, regarding allegations of failure or malfunction of the turn eignals in model year (MY) 2003 and 2004 Saturn ion vehicles.

If has come to my attention that the information provided in response to Question 1 included vehicles produced for sale or lesse outside of the United States. GM is providing the revised table below and the production information requested in 1a-1g is provided on the CD labeled GM864/PE04-061 Supplement 1; refer to the Microsoft Access 2000 file in the folder labeled "GM864 Saturn ion Revised Production Data."

Your questions and our corresponding replies are as follows:

- State, by model, model year and body type (i.e., sedan and coupe), the number of subject vehicles GM has manufactured for sale or lease in the United States. Separately, for each subject vehicle manufactured to date by GM, state the following:
 - a. Vehicle identification number (VIN);
 - b. Make;
 - c. Model;
 - d. Model Year:
 - e. Date of manufacture:
 - Date warranty coverage commenced; and
 - g. The State in the United States where the vehicle was originally sold or leased (or delivered for sale or lease).

Provide the table in Microsoft Access 2000, or a compatible format, entitled "PRODUCTION DATA."

GM is providing the number of subject vehicles produced for sale or lease in the United States by model and model year in Table 1 below:

MAKE/ MODEL/ BODY TYPE	2003 MY	2004 MY	TOTAL
Setum Ion Coupe	10,989	27,874	38,663
Saturn ion Sedan	85,365	93,433	178,798
Total	96,354	121,107	217,461

TABLE 1 VEHICLE PRODUCTION



Letter to Thomas Z. Cooper PE04-081 / GM-684 Supplment 1 October 21, 2004 Page 2

The GM database that contains Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) information does not include information on the state where an individual vehicle was sold. GM is providing the state where the vehicle was shipped in response to request 1g. For some of the subject vehicles, which have incomplete warranty files, the GM warranty system does not contain a warranty start data or state where the vehicle was shipped and therefore these fields are blank.

Please contact me if you require further information about this response or the nature or scope of our searches.

Sincerely.

Gay'P. Kent Director

Product Investigations

Attachment